contributions from plan members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions
from employers will be made based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State employer

contributed 40% of the actuarially determined contributions and the local employers contributed 100% of their
actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2040.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments

through 2040 and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments afrer that date in

determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability - the following presents the net pension liability of PERS participating
employers as of June 30, 2017, calculated using the discount rates as disclosed above as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1

percentage rate higher than the current rate:

At I% Decrease At current discount rate At 1 % increase
(4.00%) (5.00%) (6.00%)

State $29,818,581,732 $25,645,622,797 $22,179,578,513

Local 28,878,437,027 23,278,401,588 18,612,878,069

PERS Plan Total $58 697 018 759 $48 924 024 385 $40,792,456 582

District's Proportionate Share
of Net Pension Liability $61 799 031 $49815115 $39 831 028

Components of Net Pension Liability - The components of the net pension liability for PERS, including the
State of New Jersey, at June 30, 2017 is as follows:

State Local Total

Total Pension Liability $32,535,896,852 $44,852,367,051 $77,388,263,903

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 6,890,274,055 21,573,965,463 28,464,239,518

Net Pension Liability $25 645 622 797 $23 278.401 588 $48 924 024 385

B. TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND

The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund is a cost-sharing, multiple employer defined benefit pension plan with
a special funding situation as defined in GASB Statement No. 68. The Plan is administered by The New Jersey

Division of Pensions and Benefits (Division). The more significant aspects of the TPAF Plan are as follows:

-58-

B-49

dmarino
Rectangle

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5. PENSION PLANS (CONT'D)

B. TEACHERS PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND (Cont'd)

Plan Membership and Contributing Employers- Substantially all teachers or members of the professional staff